# OP \$40.00 4711359

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM497787

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Altima Dental Group, LLC		09/17/2018	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Professional Dental Alliance of Florida, PLLC	
Street Address:	11 South Mill Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	New Castle	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16101	
Entity Type:	Professional Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4711359	ALTIMA DENTAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2163634677

**Email:** dpoirier@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Duncan H. Poirier

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38366-110	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier	
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Altima Dental - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Altima Dental - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=Altima Dental - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Altima Dental - Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is executed as of September 17, 2018 (the "Closing Date") by and between **ALTIMA DENTAL GROUP, LLC**, a Florida limited liability company (collectively, "<u>Assignor</u>") and **PROFESSIONAL DENTAL ALLIANCE OF FLORIDA**, **PLLC**, a Florida professional limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the registered trademark listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning, and Assignee is desirous of obtaining, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the content thereof, any and all websites bearing the Mark and all email addresses utilizing the Mark), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use on behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers and do all acts reasonably requisite in connection with the prosecution, assignment, enforcement and disclaimer of the Mark, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the jurisdiction in which the Mark is issued to grant to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the effective date hereinabove provided.

**ASSIGNEE**:

PROFESSIONAL DENTAL ALLIANCE OF FLORIDA, PLLC

By:  $\frac{\sum}{\sum}$ 

Name: Andrew S. Matta

Title: Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the effective date hereinabove provided.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

ALTIMA DENTAL GROUP, LLC

By:

Name: Nick Lekkas, D.D.S.

Title: Member and Manager

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

# **EXHIBIT A**

Jurediction	Trademark	Status/Aes Dates	Classes
US Federal	ALTIMA DENTAL and Design	First Use: July 9, 2013	(Int'l Class: 44)
	RN: 4711359 SN: 86346810	Filed: July 24, 2014 Registered: March 31, 2015	(US Class: 100) (US Class: 101)

EAST\158300768.2

**RECORDED: 11/12/2018**